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Brett Kelver

From: Mariya Krasnogorov <redhillsld@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, February 6, 2023 11:29 PM

To: Milwaukie Planning

Cc: Brett Kelver

Subject: Red Hills Land & Design, LLC. - 11909 SE Stanley Ave.: 38 Cottage / 6 Cluster project

Attachments: preapprequest_form_revised.pdf; 38 COTTAGE CLUSTER.pdf; (13218) Red Hills Construction - Cottage

B3-A.pdf; (13218) Red Hills Construction - Cottage B3-B.pdf; (13218) Red Hills Construction - Cottage
B3-C.pdf; We sent you safe versions of your files

Mimecast Attachment Protection has deemed this file to be safe, but always exercise caution when opening files.
This Message originated outside your organization.

Attached, please find the Pre-application meeting request form, along with site plan, and cottage drawings.

The subject property is located at 11909 SE Stanley Ave. Milwaukie, OR, and consist of two tax lots (5400 & 5500). The
current use is a single family residence.

We propose to consolidate the two lots, and develop this site into 38 cottages on 6 clusters, as depicted on our
proposed site plan sketch.

The following is a list of questions we would like to be addressed at this pre-app meeting:

1. Will permit fee calculation be done at a full dwelling unit rate, or will the rate be reduced similar to multi family &
apartment development?

. What is the expected Permit fee be per cottage?

. SEWER: What size lateral will be required for this 38 cottage development?

. SEWER: Will there be a connection fee?

. WATER: Can water meter’s be shared per cluster?

. WATER: What is the cost for a new meter?

. WATER: Can a single lateral service 6 meters?

. PARKING: Is city open to allowing 1.25 parking places per unit?

. Do you see any concerns with the proposed development?

OO NOOTULDdWN

If you find that additional information is needed to better prepare for this meeting, don’t hesitate to ask.

Let me know how | can make a card payment for the review fee.

Sincerely,

Bill Krasnogorov
503-970-2456
www.redhillsconstruction.com

Street of Dreams 2014, 2017, 2019 & 2021
Award Winning Builder


KelverB
Stamp

KelverB
Stamp


NOTE: A balanced, whole-

system will be provided M1505.4

TABLE N1101.1(2)ADDITIONAL MEASURES

5 DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP
For dwelling units with all-electric heat provide:
Ductless heat pump of minimum HSPF 10 in primary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and
Programmable thermostat for all heaters in bedrooms

FOOTNOTES
a.Appliances the h led
b.The maximum

air installed. Combustion air shall be ducted directly from the outdoors.
al heated space floor area unless vaulted area has 3 U-factor no greater than U-0.026.

.Inaccordance with Table N1104.1(1), the onposed UA totalof the proposed Aermatve Des\gn shall be a minimum of 8 percent less than the Code UA total of the Standard Base Case.

ITABLE N1101.1(1)

TABLE M1507.0

NTS EXHAUST RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL DWELLING:
TINT- DOMESTIC KITCHENS
R15ci/R-21 RANGE HOODS / DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST MIN. 150 CFM INTERMITTENT
R49 BATHROOMS-TOILET ROOY

[VAULTED CEILINGS ROOMS CONTAINING BATHING AND SPA FACILITIES
(STATIC PRESSURE SHALL BE RATED
UNDERFLOORS R-30 @ 0.10-INCH WATER GAUGE FOR INTERMITTENT FANS
[SLAB-EDGE PERIETER RIS TOILET ROOMS WITHOUT BATHING OR SPA FACILITIES,
R10 WHEN NOT PROVIDED WITH NATRUAL VENTILATION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3.2

R30 RAFTER
R-30A%" SCISSOR TRUSS

MIN. 50 CFM

MIN. 80 CFM INTERMITTENT OR
20 CFM CONTINUOUS

NOTE
MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE
WITHIN 36" OF OPERABLE WINDOWS

[FORCED AIR DUCT INSULATION

a.As allowed in Section N1104.1, thermal performance of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss does not exceed the total

resulting from conformance to the required U Calculations hall be o
and approved U-factors contained in Table N1104.1(1).
b. Rvalues used in this for the in standard d

i not for the entire assembly.
This

<. Wallinsulation requirements apply to all framed, concrete o hat
Jost area. Nominal comance ith 21 inuiation nd Intermediae Faming (VI1045.9) it inmiored eaders
. Below-grade wood, concrete or masonry walls include all walls that are below grade and do not include those portions of such wall that extend more.
than 24 inches above grade. R-21 for insulation in framed cavity; R-15 continuous insulation.

. Insulation levels for ceilings that have limited attic/rafter depth such as dormers, bay windows or similar architectural features totaling not more.

150 square feet in area may be reduced to not less than R-21. When reduced, be filled (except for rea Re49
insulation installed to minimum 6-inches depth at top plate at exterior of structure to achieve U-factor

& Vaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the total heated space floor area shall have a U-factor no greater than U-0.026 (equivalent to
R38 rafter or scissor truss with R-38 advanced framing).

h. A= Advanced frame construction. See Section N1104.6

i. Heated slab interior applies to concrete slab floors (both on and below grade) that incorporate a radiant heating system within the slab. Insllation
shall be installed underneath the entire slab.

walls and rim

. liding glass doors shall comply with window performance ts. Windows exempt from dance with Secton NFLA1L, tem
3 shall comply with window performance requirements if constructed with thermal or wood, or vinyl, or fibe

£0.10 or less o may
a Ufactor greater than 0.35 by using Table N1104.1(1) to d .

K. A maximum of 28 squarefeetof extrior door area pr dwellng uritcan have a -fator o 0.54 orles
1. Glazing that s either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple pane shall be deemed to comply with this requirement
m. Minimum 24-inch horizontal or vertical below-grade.
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NOTE: A balanced, whole- system will be provided M1505.4

TABLE N1101.1(2)ADDITIONAL MEASURES

5 DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP
For dwelling units with all-electric heat provide:
Ductless heat pump of minimum HSPF 10 in primary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and
Programmable thermostat for all heaters in bedrooms

FOOTNOTES
a.Appliances the pe shall h led combustion air installed. Combustion air shall be ducted directly from the outdoors.
b.The maximum the total heated space floor area unless vaulted area has 3 U-factor no greater than U-0.026.

.Inaccordance with Table N1104.1(1), the onposed UAtotal o the Proposed Altenative Des\gn shall be a minimum of 8 percent less than the Code UA total of the Standard Base Case.

[TABLE N1101.1(1) TABLE M1507.0
NTS EXHAUST RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
1INT.2 DDOMESTIC KITCHENS
RISCI/R-21 RANGE HOODS / DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST MIN. 150 CFM INTERMITTENT
RA45 BATHROOMS-TOILET ROOY
| VAULTED CEILINGS. R-30 RAFTER ROOMS CONTAINING BATHING AND SPA FACILITIES. MIN. 80 CFM INTERMITTENT OR
B-3048 SCISSOR TRUSS (STATIC PRESSURE SHALL BE RATED 20 CFM CONTINUOUS
UNDERFLOORS R-30 © 0.10-INCH WATER GAUGE FOR INTERMITTENT FANS
[SLAB-EDGE PERIMETER RIS TOILET ROOMS WITHOUT BATHING OR SPA FACILITIES,
R10 WHEN NOT PROVIDED WITH NATRUAL VENTILATION MIN. 50 CFM
U027 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3.2
U-0.50 NOTE
U-0.20 MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE
U040 WITHIN 36" OF OPERABLE WINDOWS
[FORCED AIR DUCT INSULATION

a.As allowed in Section N1104.1, thermal performance of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss does not exceed the total

resulting from conformance to the required U Calculations hall be o

and approved U-factors contained in Table N1104.1(1).

b. Revalues used in this for the in standard d i not for the entire assembly.

<. Wallinsulation requirements apply to all framed, concrete o hat This walls and rim

Jost area. Nominal comance ith 21 inuiation nd Intermediae Faming (VI1045.9) it inmiored eaders
. Below-grade wood, concrete or masonry walls include all walls that are below grade and do not include those portions of such wall that extend more.
than 24 inches above grade. R-21 for insulation in framed cavity; R-15 continuous insulation.

. Insulation levels for ceilings that have limited attic/rafter depth such as dormers, bay windows or similar architectural features totaling not more.

150 square feet in area may be reduced to not less than R-21. When reduced, be filled (except for rea Re49
insulation installed to minimum 6-inches depth at top plate at exterior of structure to achieve U-factor

& Vaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the total heated space floor area shall have a U-factor no greater than U-0.026 (equivalent to
R38 rafter or scissor truss with R-38 advanced framing).

h. A= Advanced frame construction. See Section N1104.6

i. Heated slab interior applies to concrete slab floors (both on and below grade) that incorporate a radiant heating system within the slab. Insllation
shall be installed underneath the entire slab.

. liding glass doors shall comply with window performance ts. Windows exempt from dance with Secton NFLA1L, tem
3 shall comply with window performance requirements if constructed with thermal or wood, or vinyl, or fibe

£0.10 or less o may
a Ufactor greater than 0.35 by using Table N1104.1(1) to d .

K. A maximum of 28 squarefeetof extrior door area pr dwellng uritcan have a -fator o 0.54 orles
1. Glazing that s either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple pane shall be deemed to comply with this requirement
m. Minimum 24-inch horizontal or vertical below-grade.
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USED IF NO VENTED EAVE BLOCKS OR INTAKE AIR IS SUPPLIED)
ATTIC SPACE IS 432 5. ATTIC AREA
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NOTE: A balanced, whole-

system will be provided M1505.4

TABLE N1101.1(2)ADDITIONAL MEASURES

5 DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP
For dwelling units with all-electric heat provide:
Ductless heat pump of minimum HSPF 10 in primary zone replaces zonal electric heat sources, and
Programmable thermostat for all heaters in bedrooms

FOOTNOTES
a.Appliances the h led
b.The maximum

air installed. Combustion air shall be ducted directly from the outdoors.
al heated space floor area unless vaulted area has 3 U-factor no greater than U-0.026.
.Inaccordance with Table N1104.1(1), the onposed UA totalof the proposed Aermatve Des\gn shall be a minimum of 8 percent less than the Code UA total of the Standard Base Case.

ITABLE N1101.1(1)

TABLE M1507.0

MIN. 150 CFM INTERMITTENT

NTS EXHAUST RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL DWELLING:
TINT- DOMESTIC KITCHENS
RI5CI/R2L RANGE HOODS / DOWNDRAFT EXHAUST
R4 BATHROOMS-TOILET ROOY

[VAULTED CEILINGS ROOMS CONTAINING BATHING AND SPA FACILITIES

R30 RAFTER
R-30A%" SCISSOR TRUSS

MIN. 80 CFM INTERMITTENT OR

(STATIC PRESSURE SHALL BE RATED 20 CFM CONTINUOUS

UNDERFLOORS R-30 © 0.10-INCH WATER GAUGE FOR INTERMITTENT FANS
[SLAB-EDGE PERIMETER RIS TOILET ROOMS WITHOUT BATHING OR SPA FACILITIES,

R10 WHEN NOT PROVIDED WITH NATRUAL VENTILATION MIN. 50 CFM

U027 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3.2

U-0.50 NOTE

U-0.20 MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE

U040 WITHIN 36" OF OPERABLE WINDOWS
[FORCED AIR DUCT INSULATION X

a.As allowed in Section N1104.1, thermal performance of a component may be adjusted provided that overall heat loss does not exceed the total

resulting from conformance to the required U Calculations hall be o
and approved U-factors contained in Tab\e N1104.1(1).
b. Rvalues used in this for the in standard d

i not for the entire assembly.
This

<. Wallinsulation requirements apply oaH -framed, concrete o

hat
Jost area. Nominal comance ith 21 inuiation nd Intermediae Faming (VI1045.9) it inmiored eaders

walls and rim

. Below-grade wood, concrete or masonry walls include all walls that are below grade and do not include those portions of such wall that extend more.

than 24 inches above grade. R-21 for insulation in framed cavity; R-15 continuous insulation.

f.Insulation levels for ceilings that have limited attic/rafter depth such as dormers, bay windows or similar architectural features totaling not more

150 square feet in area may be reduced to not less than R-21. When reduced, be filled (except for req
insulation installed to minimum 6-inches depth at top plate at exterior of structure to achieve U-factor

R0

& Vaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50 percent of the total heated space floor area shall have a U-factor no greater than U-0.026 (equivalent to

R38 rafter or scissor truss with R-38 advanced framing).
h. A= Advanced frame construction. See Section N1104.6

i. Heated slab interior applies to concrete slab floors (both on and below grade) that incorporate a radiant heating system within the slab. Insllation

shall be installed underneath the entire slab.

. liding glass doors shall comply with window performance ts. Windows exempt from dance with Secton NFLA1L, tem
3 shall comply with window performance requirements if constructed with thermal or wood, or vinyl, or fibe

£0.10 or less o may
a Ufactor greater than 0.35 by using Table N1104.1(1) .

K. A maximum of 28 squarefeetof extrior door area pr dwellng uritcan have a -fator o 0.54 orles

1. Glazing that s either double pane with low-e coating on one surface, or triple pane shall be deemed to comply with this requirement

m. Minimum 24-inch horizontal or vertical below-grade.
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- OVERFRAMING TO BE 246 RAFTERS @ 24" W/ MAX. 72" SPAN

~HIPS, RIDGES & ROOF PLATES TO BE 2x8 W/ 48" MAX. SPAN
'SUPPORT WITH 2¢d STUDS

- ALL GIRDER TRUSSES ARE TO BE SUPPORTED BY MINIMUM

(3) 26 STUDS W/ 164 NAILS @ 6" O.C. STAGGERED UN.O.

ATTIC VENTILATION REQUIRED: THE ATTIC AREA MUST BE
1/300 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED (1/150 MUST BE
USED IF NO VENTED EAVE BLOCKS OR INTAKE AIR IS SUPPLIED)
ATTIC SPACE IS 432 5. ATTIC AREA
ATTIC VENTS MUST PROVIDE MIN. 60 5Q. IN. (0.416 5.F.)
-432/300
0.72/.416 = 2 ATTIC VENTS REQUIRED
348 5.F. PER EAVE BLOCK PROVIDED.
-0.72/ 348 = 3 EAVE BLOCKS REQUIRED
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